Revenue growth was however tempered by:

- a slight decline in revenue in hazardous waste activities, related to lower treated and landfilled volumes, as well
as the decline in used oil prices. That said, the Group recorded good performance of the Spanish hazardous
waste incinerator recently acquired at the end of 2014;

- the decline in revenue associated with industrial multiservices contracts relates to the halt of an industrial
project in Portugal in February 2014.

EBITDA of the Global Businesses segment declined slightly, in particular in the hazardous waste business related to lower
recycled raw materials prices (oil, plastics) and a slow start to the year. Construction activities were also negatively impacted
by lower public market demand.

 Other

Revenue in the “Other” segment for the quarter ended March 31, 2015 increased 8.7% (+3.5% at constant consolidation
scope and exchange rates) to €182.5 million compared to pro forma re-presented figures for the quarter ended March 31,
2014.

The EBITDA trend of the “Other” segment is in line with the segment’s revenue growth and the positive contribution of the
cost savings plan.

Press Release
Paris, May 7, 2015

12

3. Appendices
Reconciliation of previously published figures with re-presented figures for the quarter

ended March 31, 2014

Main “GAAP” re-presented figures as of March 31, 2014 (1)

In  €M  –  Figures  presented  under

published scope
 (2)

Quarter ended
March 31,

2014
published

IFRS 5

adjustment
(3)

IFRIC 21

adjustment

Quarter
ended March
31, 2014

re‐presented

Revenue 5,688.4  +122.6  ‐  5,811.0

Adjusted operating cash flow  546.7  +18.3  ‐52.2  512.8

Adjusted operating income
(4)

 376.3  +10.3  ‐52.2  334.4

Gross industrial investments 278  ‐  ‐  278

Free cash flow ‐432  +30  ‐  ‐402

Net financial debt 8,556  +289  ‐  8,845

Adjusted net financial debt 5,885  +289  ‐  6,174

EBITDA N/A  N/A  N/A  645.4

Current EBIT N/A  N/A  N/A  327.9

Current net income – Group share N/A  N/A  N/A  113.0

(1) Non audited figures

(2) Published scope: including Dalkia France fully consolidated and Dalkia International consolidated by equity method during the first

quarter of 2014

(3) Reclassification of Morocco water operations into continuing operations

(4) Including the re-presented share of adjusted net income of joint ventures and associates for the quarter ended March 31, 2014

Press Release
Paris, May 7, 2015

13

Main “Pro forma” re-presented figures as of March 31, 2014 (1)

In  €M  –Figures  presented  under  pro  forma

scope
 (2)

Quarter
ended March
31, 2014
published

IFRS 5

adjustment
(3)

IFRIC 21 and

other

adjustments

Quarter ended
March 31,

2014
re‐presented

Revenue 6,028.9  +122.6  ‐4.8  6,146.7

Adjusted operating cash flow  674.6  +18.3  ‐48.2  644.7

Gross industrial investments 290  ‐  ‐  290

EBITDA N/A  N/A  N/A  735.7

Current EBIT N/A  N/A  N/A  354.2

Current net income – Group share N/A  N/A  N/A  113.2

(1)   Non audited figures

(2)   Pro forma scope : excluding Dalkia France and with Dalkia International fully consolidated during the first quarter of 2014

(3)   Reclassification of Morocco water operations into continuing operations

IFRIC 21 “Taxes”

- An interpretation that clarifies the accounting for taxes, duties and other levies within the scope of IAS 37
“Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”, and are specifically excluded from the scope of IAS